

23-15016

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**MARK BAIRD and RICHARD
GALLARDO,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

**ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California,
and DOES 1-10,**

Defendants and Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

No. 2:19-cv-00617-KJM-AC
Honorable Kimberly J. Mueller, Judge

ANSWERING BRIEF

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
R. MATTHEW WISE
Supervising Deputy Attorney
General

RYAN DAVIS
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 266330
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 210-6050
Fax: (916) 324-8835
Email: Ryan.Davis@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Defendant Rob
Bonta in his Official Capacity as
Attorney General of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	3
Issue Presented.....	3
Statement Regarding Addendum.....	3
Statement of the Case	5
1. Statutory Background.....	5
2. Procedural History.....	7
Summary of the Argument	12
Standard of Review.....	13
Argument	14
I. <i>Bruen</i> Did Not Alter the Winter Factors for Obtaining a Preliminary Injunction	14
II. The District Court Properly Denied the Motion for a Preliminary Injunction Under the Winter Factors	20
A. Plaintiffs Failed to Establish a Likelihood of Success on the Merits	21
1. Licensing regimes for public carry remain constitutional under <i>Bruen</i>	24
2. Plaintiffs have no likelihood of success under <i>Bruen</i> 's text-and-history standard.....	28
B. The Equitable Factors Also Weigh Against a Preliminary Injunction	34
Conclusion	40
Statement of Related Cases.....	42
Certificate of Compliance.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abed v. United States</i> 278 A.3d 114 (D.C. July 14, 2022)	27
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	18, 22
<i>and Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	16
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	20
<i>Big Country Foods, Inc. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> 868 F.2d 1085 (9th Cir.1989)	23
<i>Binderup v. Attorney General of the United States</i> 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Chalk v. U.S. Dist. Court Cent. Dist. Cal.</i> 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988)	40
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. United States Citizenship 7 Immigr. Servs.</i> 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>DISH Network Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> 653 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021)	32
<i>Flanagan v. Bonta</i> No. 18-55717 (9th Cir. Feb. 1, 2023)	7
<i>Folajtar v. Att’y Gen. of the United States</i> 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	19
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018)	38
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Johnson v. Couturier</i> 572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019)	32, 33
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH & Co.</i> 571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Maryland v. King</i> 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	15, 27
<i>Medina v. Whitaker</i> 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>Monstanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	20
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bur. of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norman v. State</i> 215 So. 3d 18 (Fla. 2017)	26, 27
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> 142 S. Ct. 1254 (2022).....	20
<i>States v. Carter</i> 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012)	33
<i>Storman, Inc. v. Selecky</i> 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Tracy Rifle & Pistol LLC v. Harris</i> 637 Fed.App’x 401 (9th Cir. 2016).....	23
<i>United States v. California</i> 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> 701 F.3d 974 (5th Cir. 2012).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> 2023 WL 1967199 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 13, 2023)	32
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> 594 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	18
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)	38, 39
 STATUTES	
United States Code, Title 28	
§ 1292(a)(1)	3
§ 1331	3
§ 1343	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Penal Code	
§ 21650(b)(1)	26
§ 25850	<i>passim</i>
§ 25850(a)	1, 5
§ 25850(b)	1, 5
§ 26000	6
§ 26005	6
§§ 26010-26060	6
§ 26150	6, 8, 24
§ 26150(a)	6
§ 26150(a)(1)	36
§ 26150(a)(4)	36
§ 26150(b)(1)	6
§ 26150(b)(2)	1, 6, 8, 26
§ 26155	6, 8, 24
§ 26155(a)	6
§ 26155(b)(1)	6, 26
§ 26155(b)(2)	1, 8
§ 26185	3, 24
§ 26185(a)	7
§ 26190	3
§ 26190(f)	6
§ 26195	4, 24
§ 26195(a)	7
§ 26225	4, 5
§ 26250	5
§ 26350	1, 3, 5, 8
§ 26350(a)(1)	5
§ 26350(a)(2)	5
§§ 26361-26392	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

C. Sunstein, <i>On Analogical Reasoning</i> , 106 Harv. L. Rev. 741, 773 (1993)	29
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
https://oag.ca.gov/system/files/media/legal-alert-oag-2022-02.pdf	7
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, <i>2012 Summary: Firearms Reported Lost and Stolen</i> (2013) at 2.....	38
